

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3866/2018

THE STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SWARAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.150426/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.150430/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

Date : 01-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Mr.Ujjwal Singh,Adv.
Mr.Gautam Parbhakar,Adv.
Mr.Mojahid Karim Khan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tripurari Ray,Adv.
Mr.Balwant Singh Billowria,Adv.
Mr.Parveen Kumar,Adv.
Mr.Suresh Kr,Sharma,Adv.
Ms. Shilpa Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld.counsel for the impleaded respondents has informed this Court that notice on SLP along with application for condonation of delay were issued by the Court on 8.02.2019. There appears to be some inadvertent error by the Registry when the matter was placed before the Chamber Judge. It was not pointed out that there is a delay of 174 days in filing of SLP and 223 days in re-filing of SLP. In reference to which notices were issued by the Court on 08.02.2019.

This fact is not being disputed by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner in Court.

In the giving fact of circumstances, I deem it proper to place the matter before the Chamber Judge who has passed the order dated 5.03.2019.

(SUSHMA KUMARI BAJAJ)
SR.PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SANTOSH KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER